

LATINO ACTION NETWORK; NAACP NEW JERSEY STATE CONFERENCE; LATINO COALITION; URBAN LEAGUE OF ESSEX COUNTY; THE UNITED METHODIST CHURCH OF GREATER NEW JERSEY; SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION - CIVIL PART MERCER COUNTY VICINAGE DOCKET NUMBER: MER-L-1076-18 CIVIL ACTION

[REDACTED] by her Guardian Ad Litem, COURTNEY WICKS;

[REDACTED], [REDACTED], by his Guardian Ad Litem, JENNIFER TORRES;

[REDACTED], [REDACTED], by his Guardian Ad Litem, RACHEL RUEL;

[REDACTED], by her Guardian Ad Litem, YVETTE ALSTON-JOHNSON;

[REDACTED], by his Guardian Ad Litem, YVETTE ALSTON-JOHNSON;

[REDACTED], by her Guardian Ad Litem, RASHEEDA ALSTON;

[REDACTED] [REDACTED] [REDACTED], by his Guardian Ad Litem, ANDREA HAYES;

[REDACTED] [REDACTED], by his Guardian Ad Litem, MARIA LORENZ; and [REDACTED]

[REDACTED], [REDACTED], by his Guardian Ad Litem, ELIZABETH WEILL-GREENBERG,

Plaintiffs,

and

PLEASANTVILLE BOARD OF EDUCATION and WILDWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

v.

---

THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY; NEW :  
 JERSEY STATE BOARD OF :  
 EDUCATION; and ANGELICA :  
 ALLEN-MCMILLAN, Acting :  
 Commissioner, State :  
 Department of Education, :  
 :  
 Defendants, :  
 :  
 and :  
 :  
 NEW JERSEY CHARTER SCHOOLS :  
 ASSOCIATION, INC.; BELOVED :  
 COMMUNITY CHARTER SCHOOL; :  
 ANA MARIA DE LA ROCHE :  
 ARAQUE; TAFSHIER COSBY; :  
 DIANE GUTIERREZ; CAMDEN :  
 PREP, INC.; KIPP COOPER :  
 NORCROSS, INC.; and MASTERY :  
 SCHOOLS OF CAMDEN, INC., :  
 :  
 Intervenor-Defendants. :  
 :

---



---

**STATE DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION  
 FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
 FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

ANDREW J. BRUCK  
 ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY  
 Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex  
 25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112  
 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0112  
 (609) 376-2960  
 Attorney for State Defendants

Christopher Weber (Attorney ID: 012122013)  
 Deputy Attorney General  
 christopher.weber@law.njoag.gov  
 On the Brief

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. Procedural Background.....	6
B. Basic Structure of New Jersey’s Public School System.....	8
C. Brief History of the New Jersey Constitution’s Anti-Segregation Clause.....	9
D. Brief History of the New Jersey Constitution’s T&E Clause.....	14
1. Enactment of the T&E Clause .....	14
2. The Supreme Court’s Early Interpretation and Application of the T&E Clause .....	16
3. The Supreme Court’s Development of the T&E Clause Through <u>Robinson</u> and <u>Abbott</u> .....	18
E. The Development of the School Funding Reform Act of 2008.....	22
F. The New Jersey Student Learning Standards.....	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	27
ARGUMENT.....	29
POINT I	
PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT NEW JERSEY’S STUDENTS ARE NOT RECEIVING A THOROUGH AND EFFICIENT EDUCATION.....	29
A. Assessing the Provision of a Thorough and Efficient Education .....	31

B. Under This Framework, the State Defendants Are Entitled to Judgment on Plaintiffs' Claim Alleging a Statewide Violation of the T&E Clause .....33

POINT II

PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEFINE "SEGREGATION" UNDER THE LAW OR OTHERWISE ESTABLISH THAT THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE LIABLE FOR RACIAL IMBALANCE IN NEW JERSEY'S SCHOOLS.....39

A. Our Courts Have Never Applied the Anti-Segregation Clause in a Statewide Context .....41

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate Unconstitutional Segregation in New Jersey's Public Schools Because They Have Not Articulated a Consistent or Viable Definition of Segregation. ....49

C. Plaintiffs Cannot Show That the State Defendants Violated the Anti-Segregation Clause Because They Have Not Shown That State Action Led to Racial Imbalance in New Jersey's Public Schools .....60

D. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish the Comprehensive Record Necessary to Sustain Their Anti-Segregation Clause Claim .....62

POINT III

PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT NEW JERSEY'S STUDENTS ARE NOT RECEIVING EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE LAW.....68

A. Plaintiffs' Equal Protection Challenge of the Residency Statute Cannot Be Sustained by a Showing of Disparate Impact Alone .....70

B. Plaintiffs Cannot Demonstrate an Equal Protection Violation Under the Applicable Balancing Test Because of the Flawed Framing of Their Legal Arguments and the Important Public Need for the Residency Requirement Under N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1 .....72

1. Plaintiffs Fail to Identify an Established Right at Issue.....73

2. Plaintiffs Identify Only a Narrow Sample of Districts Allegedly Impacted by the Residency Requirement Statute.....80

3. There Is a Strong Public Need for the Residency Requirement.....81

POINT IV

PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THERE IS SUCH A THING AS A CONSTITUTIONAL AMALGAMATION IN THE EDUCATION CONTEXT.....82

POINT V

BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS CANNOT PREVAIL ON ANY OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS, AND BECAUSE THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE NOT "PERSONS" AMENABLE TO SUIT, THEIR CLAIM ALLEGING A VIOLATION OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT ALSO FAILS.....88

POINT VI

PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH THAT THE STATE DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE CHARTER SCHOOL PROGRAM ACT, OR THAT THE ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....90

CONCLUSION.....99

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

**Page**

Abbott v. Burke (Abbott I),  
100 N.J. 269 (1985).....15, 19, 20, 66

Abbott v. Burke (Abbott II),  
119 N.J. 287 (1990).....passim

Abbott v. Burke (Abbott III),  
136 N.J. 444 (1994).....15, 21, 37

Abbott v. Burke (Abbott IV),  
149 N.J. 145 (1997).....passim

Abbott v. Burke (Abbott V),  
153 N.J. 480 (1998).....15, 21-22

Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XIX),  
196 N.J. 544 (2008).....15, 22, 23, 24

Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XX),  
199 N.J. 140 (2009).....passim

Abbott v. Burke (Abbott XXI),  
206 N.J. 332 (2011).....19, 26

Barksdale v. Springfield Sch. Comm.,  
237 F. Supp. 543 (D. Mass. 1965).....62

Bd. of Educ., E. Brunswick Twp. v. Twp. Council, E. Brunswick,  
48 N.J. 94 (1966).....16

Bd. of Educ. of Borough of Englewood Cliffs, Bergen Cnty. v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Englewood, Bergen Cnty.,  
257 N.J. Super. 413 (App. Div. 1992).....passim

Bd. of Educ. of Kanawah v. W.V. Bd. of Educ.,  
639 S.E.2d 893 (W.V. 2006).....86

Bearden v. Georgia,  
461 U.S. 660 (1983).....79

Booker v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Plainfield,  
 45 N.J. 161 (1965).....passim

Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,  
 142 N.J. 520 (1995).....28, 31, 41

Brown v. State,  
 442 N.J. Super. 406 (App. Div. 2015),  
rev'd on other grounds, 230 N.J. 84 (2017).....89-90

Educ. Law Ctr. ex rel. Burke v. N.J. State Bd. of  
Educ.,  
 438 N.J. Super. 108 (App. Div. 2014).....91, 98

Greenberg v. Kimmelman,  
 99 N.J. 552 (1985).....70

Hamilton Amusement Ctr. v. Verniero,  
 156 N.J. 254 (1998).....69, 91

Harz v. Borough of Spring Lake,  
 234 N.J. 317 (2018).....89

Hedgepeth v. Bd. of Educ. of Trenton,  
 131 N.J.L. 153 (Supt. Ct. 1944).....11

In re Englewood on the Palisades Charter Sch.,  
 164 N.J. 316 (2000).....passim

In re Grant of Charter to Merit Prep. Charter Sch.  
of Newark,  
 435 N.J. Super. 273 (App. Div. 2014).....91, 92, 98

In re Petition for Referendum on City of Trenton  
Ordinance 09-02,  
 201 N.J. 349 (2010).....85

In re Proposed Quest Acad. Charter Sch.,  
 216 N.J. 370 (2013).....94, 98

In re Quinlan,  
 70 N.J. 10 (1976).....86

In re Red Bank Charter Sch.,  
 367 N.J. Super. 462 (App. Div. 2004).....passim

In re Renewal TEAM Acad. Charter Sch.,  
 247 N.J. 46 (2021).....94, 95, 96, 97

In re Team Acad. Charter Sch.,  
 459 N.J. Super. 111 (App. Div. 2019),  
aff'd as modified, 247 N.J. 46 (2021).....95

Jenkins v. Morris Twp. Sch. Dist.,  
 58 N.J. 483 (1971).....passim

Judson v. Peoples Bank & Trust Co. of Westfield,  
 17 N.J. 67 (1954).....28

Landis v. Ashworth,  
 57 N.J.L. 509 (Sup. Ct. 1895).....15

Lewis v. Harris,  
 188 N.J. 415 (2006).....passim

N.J. Republican State Comm. v. Murphy,  
 243 N.J. 574 (2020).....84

N.J. State Conference-NAACP v. Harvey,  
 381 N.J. Super. 155 (App. Div. 2005).....70

Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,  
 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....48, 78, 95

Patterson v. Bd. of Educ. of Trenton,  
 11 N.J. Misc. 179 (Sup. Ct. 1933).....11

Petition for Authorization to Conduct a Referendum on Withdrawl of N. Haledon Sch. Dist. v. Passaic Cnty. Manchester Reg'l High Sch. Dist.,  
 181 N.J. 161 (2004).....passim

Raison v. Bd. of Educ. of Berkeley Twp.,  
 103 N.J.L. 547 (Sup. Ct. 1927).....11

Robinson v. Cahill (Robinson I),  
 62 N.J. 473 (1973).....passim

Robinson v. Cahill (Robinson IV),  
 69 N.J. 133 (1975).....15



Robinson v. Cahill (Robinson V),  
 69 N.J. 449 (1976).....15, 18

Rosenberg v. Town of N. Bergen,  
 61 N.J. 190 (1972).....85

Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters v. Rutgers State Univ.,  
 298 N.J. Super. 442 (App. Div. 1997).....71

Sheff v. O’Neill,  
 678 A.2d 1267 (Conn. 1996).....87

Sojourner A. v. Dep’t of Human Servs.,  
 177 N.J. 318 (2003) .....73

State v. Carty,  
 170 N.J. 632 (2002).....83

State v. Joe,  
 228 N.J. 125 (2017).....79

State v. Lunsford,  
 226 N.J. 129 (2016).....85

State v. Marshall,  
 130 N.J. 109 (1992).....70, 71

State v. Trump Hotels & Casino Resorts, Inc.,  
 160 N.J. 505 (1999).....85

Stubaus v. Whitman,  
 339 N.J. Super. 38 (App. Div. 2001).....35

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.,  
 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....48

Town of Secaucus v. Hudson Cnty. Bd. of Taxation,  
 133 N.J. 482 (1993),  
cert. denied sub nom., 510 U.S. 1110 (1994).....70, 91

Tumpson v. Farina,  
 218 N.J. 450 (2014).....88

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....88

L. 1881, c. 149.....10

L. 1996, c. 138.....21

L. 2007, c. 260.....19, 21

N.J.S.A. 10:6-2.....88, 89

N.J.S.A. 18A:7A-1 to -33.....19

N.J.S.A. 18A:7A-5.....19, 20

N.J.S.A. 18A:7D-1 to -37.....21

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-1 to -34.....21

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-5.....9, 81

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-43 to -70.....9, 22, 81

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-44.....22, 23, 24, 25

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-45.....25, 37

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-51.....24, 25, 37

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-53.....24

N.J.S.A. 18A:8-1 to -51.....8

N.J.S.A. 18A:8-1.....8

N.J.S.A. 18A:9-1 to -11.....8

N.J.S.A. 18A:10-1 to -34.....8

N.J.S.A. 18A:13-56.....17, 18, 38

N.J.S.A. 18A:22-13.....9, 81

N.J.S.A. 18A:36A-1 to -18.....90

N.J.S.A. 18A:36A-2.....91, 98

N.J.S.A. 18A:36A-3.....91, 98

N.J.S.A. 18A:36A-7.....92-93, 96  
 N.J.S.A. 18A:36A-8.....93  
 N.J.S.A. 18A:36A-9.....93  
 N.J.S.A. 18A:36A-16.....96  
 N.J.S.A. 18A:38-1.....8, 69, 72, 81  
 N.J.S.A. 18A:38-5.1.....10, 50, 67

**REGULATIONS**

N.J.A.C. 6:3-7.1 to -7.2.....18  
 N.J.A.C. 6A:8-1.1 to -5.3.....26, 27  
 N.J.A.C. 6A:11-2.1.....96  
 N.J.A.C. 6A:11-2.2.....96  
 N.J.A.C. 6A:11-4.4.....96

**NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION**

N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 4, ¶ 1.....14, 15  
N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 1.....68  
N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 5.....9, 60  
N.J. Const. of 1844, art. I, ¶ 4.....10  
N.J. Const. of 1844 art. IV, § 7, ¶ 6.....15

**COURT RULES**

R. 4:46-2.....5, 27, 28

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Bernard K. Freamon, The Origins of the Anti-Segregation Clause in the New Jersey Constitution,  
 35 Rutgers L. Rev. 1267 (2004).....10, 11, 12

Nielsen, African-Americans Are Increasingly Affluent, Educated and Diverse (Sept. 17, 2015).....74

Pew Research Center, Key facts about Asian Americans, a diverse and growing population (Apr. 29, 2021).....78

Pew Research Center, The Growing Diversity of Black America (Mar. 25, 2021).....74, 75

Pew Research Center, When Labels Don't Fit: Hispanics and Their Views of Identity (Apr. 4, 2021).....75-76

Robert Gebeloff, Denise Lu, and Miriam Jordan, Inside the Diverse and Growing Asian Population in the U.S., N.Y. Times (Aug. 21, 2021).....77

United States Census Bureau, About the Topic of Race (last revised Dec. 3, 2021).....77-78

United States Census Bureau, New Jersey Population Topped 9 Million Last Decade (Aug. 25, 2021).....77
